

## National Electricity Amendment (Minor changes 1) Rule 2022 No. 3

under the National Electricity Law to the extent applied by:

- (a) the National Electricity (South Australia) Act 1996 of South Australia;
- (b) the Electricity (National Scheme) Act 1997 of the Australian Capital Territory;
- (c) the Electricity National Scheme (Queensland) Act 1997 of Queensland;
- (d) the Electricity National Scheme (Tasmania) Act 1999 of Tasmania;
- (e) the National Electricity (New South Wales) Act 1997 of New South Wales;
- (f) the National Electricity (Victoria) Act 2005 of Victoria;
- (g) the National Electricity (Northern Territory) (National Uniform Legislation) Act 2015 of the Northern Territory; and
- (h) the Australian Energy Market Act 2004 of the Commonwealth.

The Australian Energy Market Commission makes the following Rule under the National Electricity Law.

Anna Collyer Chairperson Australian Energy Market Commission

## National Electricity Amendment (Minor changes 1) Rule 2022 No. 3

#### 1 Title of Rule

This Rule is the *National Electricity Amendment (Minor changes 1) Rule 2022 No. 3.* 

#### 2 Commencement

This Rule commences operation on 21 April 2022.

# 3 Amendment to the National Electricity Rules

The National Electricity Rules are amended as set out in Schedule 1.

#### Schedule 1 Amendment to the National Electricity Rules

(Clause 3)

## [1] Clause 2A.2.2 Identifying a congestion problem

In clause 2A.2.2(c), omit the second instance of ".".

# [2] Clause 2A.2.4 Region change application must be technically competent

In clause 2A.2.4(b), omit the second instance of ".".

# [3] Clause 3.9.2B Pricing where AEMO determines a manifestly incorrect input

In clause 3.9.2B(h), omit "trading intervals subject to review" and substitute "trading intervals subject to review".

# [4] Clause 3.9.2B Pricing where AEMO determines a manifestly incorrect input

In clause 3.9.2B(l), omit "all *trading intervals* subject to review that were not affected trading intervals" and substitute "all trading intervals subject to review that were not affected trading intervals".

## [5] Clause 3.13.4 Spot market

In clause 3.13.4(g), omit "or dispatch interval (as applicable)".

# [6] Clause 3.15.6A Ancillary service transactions

In clauses 3.15.6A(a), (d), (e), (f), (g), (i)(1) and (i)(2), omit "ancillary services transaction" and substitute "ancillary services transaction".

## [7] Clause 3.15.6A Ancillary service transactions

In clauses 3.15.6A(b), (c8) and (c9), omit "transaction" and substitute "transaction".

# [8] Clause 3.15.6A Ancillary service transactions

In clause 3.15.6A(d), in the definition of ATSGE<sub>R</sub>, omit "Market Small Generator Aggregators" and substitute "Market Small Generation Aggregators".

# [9] Clause 3.15.6A Ancillary service transactions

In clause 3.15.6A(f), in the definition of RATSGE, omit "Market Small Generator Aggregators" and substitute "Market Small Generation Aggregators".

# [10] Clause 3.15.6AA Substitution of regional customer energy values for insufficient net demand recovery periods

In clause 3.15.6AA(c)(6), omit "intervention pricing 30-minute period" and substitute "intervention price trading interval".

#### [11] Clause 3.15.8 Funding of Compensation for directions

In clause 3.15.8(f)(2), omit the second instance of ", " after "TNSCASP".

# [12] Clause 3.15.8A Funding of compensation for market suspension pricing schedule periods

In clause 3.15.8A(g)(2), omit the second instance of ", " after "TNSCASP".

# [13] Clause 3.15.10C Intervention and Market Suspension Pricing Schedule Period Settlements

In clause 3.15.10C(a)(4), omit the second instance of ", " after "TNSCASP".

# [14] Clause 3.15.10C Intervention and Market Suspension Pricing Schedule Period Settlements

In clause 3.15.10C(b)(7)(i), omit the second instance of ", " after "TNSCASP".

# [15] Clause 3.15.10C Intervention and Market Suspension Pricing Schedule Period Settlements

In clause 3.15.10C(c)(3)(iii)(B), omit the second instance of ", " after "TNSCASP".

# [16] Clause 4.9.5 Form of dispatch instructions

Omit clause 4.9.5(a0) and substitute "[Deleted]".

## [17] Clause 4A.D.6 Thresholds

In clause 4A.D.6(a)(1), omit "("opt-in customer threshold")" and substitute "(opt-in customer threshold)".

# [18] Clause 4A.D.6 Thresholds

In clause 4A.D.6(a)(2), omit "("minimum opt-in threshold")" and substitute "(minimum opt-in threshold)".

# [19] Clause 4A.E.3 Firmness methodologies

In clause 4A.E.3(a), omit "("firmness principles")" and substitute "(firmness principles)".

## [20] Clause 4A.E.6 Reporting net contract position

In clause 4A.E.6(a), omit "("NCP report")" and substitute "(NCP report)".

## [21] Clause 4A.E.7 Adjustment of net contract position

In clause 4A.E.7(a), omit "("application for adjustment")" and substitute "(application for adjustment)".

#### [22] Clause 4A.E.7 Adjustment of net contract position

In clause 4A.E.7(f), omit "("adjustment day")" and substitute "(adjustment day)".

## [23] Clause 4A.F.2 Compliance T1

In clause 4A.F.2(a), omit ""compliance TI"" and substitute "compliance TI".

# [24] Clause 4A.F.3 Share of one-in-two year peak demand forecast

In clause 4A.F.3(a), omit "("liable share")" and substitute "(liable share)".

#### [25] Clause 4A.F.8 AER notification to AEMO for PoLR costs

In clause 4A.F.8(a), omit "("AER PoLR report")" and substitute "(AER PoLR report)".

#### [26] Clause 4A.F.8 AER notification to AEMO for PoLR costs

In clause 4A.F.8(a)(1), omit "("PoLR liable entity")" and substitute "(PoLR liable entity)".

#### [27] Clause 4A.F.8 AER notification to AEMO for PoLR costs

In clause 4A.F.8(a)(2), omit "("PoLR TI")" and substitute "(PoLR TI)".

## [28] Clause 4A.F.8 AER notification to AEMO for PoLR costs

In clause 4A.F.8(b), omit "("uncontracted MW position")" and substitute "(uncontracted MW position)".

# [29] Clause 4A.G.4 Trading rights and trading right holders

In clause 4A.G.4(a), omit "("trading right holder")" and substitute "(trading right holder)".

# [30] Clause 4A.G.6 Controlling entity

In clause 4A.G.6(c), omit "(the "first entity")" and substitute "(the first entity)".

#### [31] Clause 4A.G.6 Controlling entity

In clause 4A.G.6(c), omit "(the "second entity")" and substitute "(the second entity)".

## [32] Clause 4A.G.12 MLO register

In clause 4A.G.12(e), omit "("MLO exit notice")" and substitute "(MLO exit notice)".

## [33] Clause 4A.G.12 MLO register

In clause 4A.G.12(g), omit "("MLO entry notice")" and substitute "(MLO entry notice)".

#### [34] Clause 4A.G.13 Market Generator information

In clause 4A.G.13(a)(3), omit "("change event")" and substitute "(change event)".

#### [35] Clause 4A.G.18 Performing a liquidity obligation

In clause 4A.G.18(h), omit "("bid-offer spread")" and substitute "(bid-offer spread)".

#### [36] Clause 4A.H.4 Participation in the voluntary book build

In clause 4A.H.4(b)(1), omit "("book build participation agreement")" and substitute "(book build participation agreement)".

# [37] Clause 5.2A.8 Access framework for designated network assets

In clause 5.2A.8(b3), omit "faithand" and substitute "faith and".

# [38] Clause 5.10.2 Definitions

In clause 5.10.2, in the definition of "dispute notice", omit the only instance of """ before "rule 5.16B(c)(1) and clause 5.17.5(c)(1)".

# [39] Clause 5.12.1 Transmission annual planning review

In clause 5.12.1(b)(3), omit "and power system frequency and other power system risk management planning" and substitute "and power system frequency and other power system risk management planning".

# [40] Clause 5.12.2 Transmission Annual Planning Report

Omit clause 5.12.2(9a) and substitute:

- (9A) the analysis of the operation of, and any known or potential interactions between:
  - (i) any *emergency frequency control schemes*, or emergency controls place under clause S5.1.8, on its *network*; and

(ii) protection systems or control systems of plant connected to its network (including consideration of whether the settings of those systems are fit for purpose for the future operation of its network),

undertaken under clause 5.12.1(b)(7), including a description of proposed actions to be undertaken to revise those schemes, controls or systems, or to address any adverse interactions;

# [41] Clause 5.14.1 Joint planning obligations of Transmission Network Service Providers and Distribution Network Service Providers

Omit clause 5.14.1(d)(3a) and substitute:

- (3A) assess the known or potential interactions between:
  - (i) any *emergency frequency control schemes*, or emergency controls in place under clause S5.1.8, on their *networks*; and
  - (ii) protection systems or control systems of plant connected to their networks.

as identified under clauses 5.12.1(b)(7) and 5.13.1(d)(6) with a view to addressing any adverse impacts through joint planning; and

# [42] Clause 5.14.1 Joint planning obligations of Transmission Network Service Providers and Distribution Network Service Providers

In clause 5.14.1(d)(4), omit "(3a)" and substitute "(3A)".

#### [43] Clause 5.14.3 Joint planning obligations of Transmission Network Service Providers

In clause 5.14.3(a), omit "credible option" and substitute "credible option".

#### [44] Clause 5.14.3 Joint planning obligations of Transmission Network Service Providers

In clause 5.14.3(b), omit "clause 5.12.1(b)(7)" and substitute "clause 5.12.1(b)(7)".

# [45] Clause 5.20A.1 General power system risk review

In clause 5.20A.1(a)(3), omit "sub-paragraphs" and substitute "subparagraphs".

#### [46] Clause 5.22.10 Preparation of ISP

In clause 5.22.10(b), omit "(7a)" and substitute "(7A)".

# [47] Clause 6A.29A.2 Calculation of the modified load export charges

In clauses 6A.29A.2(a)(3) and (4), omit "Transmission Network Services Providers" and substitute "Transmission Network Service Providers".

#### [48] Clause 7.8.2 Metering installation components

In clause 7.8.2(b1), omit "metering installation" and substitute "metering installation".

#### [49] Clause 7.8.6 Network devices

Before the subheading "Definitions", omit the subheading "LNSP obligations".

#### [50] Clause 7.8.6 Network devices

Before clause 7.8.6(a), insert the subheading "LNSP obligations".

## [51] Clause 8.8.1 Purpose of Reliability Panel

In clause 8.8.1(a)(5), omit "clauses 8.8.1(a)(1b), (2), (2c)" and substitute "clauses 8.8.1(a)(1B), (2), (2C)".

## [52] Clause 8.8.1 Purpose of Reliability Panel

In clause 8.8.1(c), omit "clause 8.8.1(a)(2a)" and substitute "clause 8.8.1(a)(2A)".

# [53] Clause 8.8.3 Reliability Panel review process

In clause 8.8.3(c1)(2), omit "clause 8.8.1(a)(1b)" and substitute "clause 8.8.1(a)(1B)".

## [54] Clause 8.8.3 Reliability Panel review process

In clause 8.8.3(c2), omit "clauses 8.8.1(a)(1b), 8.8.1(a)(2c), 8.8.1(a)(2e)" and substitute "clauses 8.8.1(a)(1B), 8.8.1(a)(2C), 8.8.1(a)(2E)".

# [55] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "AEMO", insert "." at the end of the sentence.

# [56] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "ancillary service price", omit "clause 3.9" and substitute "rule 3.9".

## [57] Chapter 10 Glossary

In chapter 10, in the definition of "*Rules consultation procedures*", omit "clause 8.9" and substitute "rule 8.9".

#### [58] Clause 11.98.1 Definitions

In clause 11.98.1(a), omit "new rule 5.3AA(e)(2)" and substitute "new rule 5.3AA(e)(2)".

## [59] Clause 11.143.1 Definitions

In clause 11.143.1(a), in the definition of "**TransGrid**", omit "means TransGrid Services Pty Ltd as trustee for TransGrid Services Trust ABN 94 121 353 950" and substitute "means NSW Electricity Networks Operations Pty Limited as Trustee for the NSW Electricity Networks Operations Trust ABN 70 250 995 390".

[END OF RULE AS MADE]